being in force) read with Schedule V of the said act, and such other approvals, 
permissions and sanctions of such authorities as may be required in this regard and 
subject to the provisions of the Article of Association of the Company, approval of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded to approve remuneration to Rs. 250,000/- 
(Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) per month to Ms. Sonali Nilesh Kocharekar 
(DIN: 09536461), Managing Director of the Company on following terms and 
conditions from September 27, 2024, for a period of 3 (three) years as set out in 
explanatory statement of this resolution.

[...]

being in force) read with Schedule V of the said act, and such other approvals, 

permissions and sanctions of such authorities as may be required in this regard and 
subject to the provisions of the Article of Association of the Company, approval of the 
Members be and is hereby accorded to approve remuneration to Rs. 250,000/- 
(Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) per month to Ms. Smita Shashikant Shah 
(DIN: 09536462), Whole Time Director of the Company on following terms and 
conditions from September 27, 2024, for a period of 3 (three) years as set out in 
explanatory statement of this resolution.

[...]

thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed there under, the Authorized 
Share Capital of the Company be and is hereby authorized to be increased from 
Rs.20,000,000 (Rupees Two Crore Only) divided into 2,000,000 (Twenty Lacs) Equity 
Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs.135,000,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) 
divided into 13,500,000 (One Crore Thirty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 
by creation of additional 11,500,000 (One Crore Fifteen Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT board of directors of the company be and is hereby 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be considered

[...]

or re-enactment thereof) and the rules framed thereunder the consent of the Members 
be and is hereby accorded for substituting Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company with the following clause. 

Clause V “The Share Capital of the Company is Rs.135,000,000 (Rupees 
Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 13,500,000 (One Crore Thirty Five 
Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT board of directors of the company be and is hereby 
authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be considered 
necessary, desirable and expedient for giving effect to this resolution and/or

[...]

mean and include any duly constituted/to be constituted Committee of Directors 
thereof to exercise its powers including powers conferred under this resolution), the 
consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to offer, issue and 
allot up to 24,20,000 (Twenty Four Lakhs Twenty Thousand) equity shares of face 
value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company (“Equity Shares”) for consideration other than 
cash at a price of Rs. 60/- (including a premium of Rs. 50/-) per equity share 
aggregating upto Rs. 145,200,000/- (Rupees Fourteen Crore Fifty Two Lakhs Only) 
to Mr. Devendra K Viradiya and Mrs. Bhavna D Viradiya, (“Proposed Allottee”) by way 
of preferential issue on such other terms and conditions as set out herein. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in terms of the provisions of ICDR Regulations, the 
“Relevant Date” for the purpose of determination of minimum price for the issue and

[...]

Company and to enable the Company to issue further shares, it is proposed to increase 
the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs.20,000,000 (Rupees Two Crore 
Only) divided into 2,000,000 (Twenty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each to Rs. 
135,000,000 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 13,500,000 (One 
Crore Thirty Five Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each by creation of additional 
11,500,000 (One Crore Fifteen Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari passu 
in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

The Board recommends the resolution for approval of the members of the Company 
through an Ordinary Resolution. 

None of the Directors or any key managerial personnel or any relative of any of the